
  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL - 5 MARCH 2014: SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA NO 1 

 
Please find attached the following reports which were marked “to follow” on 
the agenda for the above meeting: 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the 
Minutes of the Council meeting held on 19 February 2014 (to follow).  
 

9. Council Tax 2014/15 - Formal Resolution (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

 To receive a report (to follow) from the Executive Member for Finance.  
 

 
Please bring these papers with you to the meeting next Wednesday. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Martin Ibrahim 

Democratic Services Team Leader 
Democratic Services 
martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

Chairman and Members of the 
Council 
 
 
cc.  All other recipients of the Council 
agenda 

Your contact: Martin Ibrahim 
Ext: 2173 
Date: 28 February 

2014 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

MEETING : COUNCIL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 5 MARCH 2014 

TIME : 7.00 PM 



C  C 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2014, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G McAndrew (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Abbott, D Andrews, W Ashley, 

P Ballam, E Bedford, R Beeching, S Bull, 
M Carver, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, 
A Dearman, L Haysey, Mrs D Hollebon, 
A Jackson, G Jones, J Jones, G Lawrence, 
J Mayes, M McMullen, M Newman, 
P Phillips, M Pope, P Ruffles, S Rutland-
Barsby, R Sharma, N Symonds, J Taylor, 
M Tindale, J Thornton, A Warman, 
K Warnell, G Williamson, J Wing, M Wood, 
C  Woodward, B Wrangles and J Wyllie. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
547  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed the press and public to the meeting 
and reminded everyone that the meeting was being webcast. 
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The Chairman referred to the “Battle of the Bands” event held 
on 1 February 2014, at Hertford Theatre, which had been well 
attended.  He thanked Members for their support and advised 
that the competition had been won by Freman College, 
Buntingford.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the forthcoming Civic 
Dinner.  Finally, he advised that Members would be receiving 
invitations to the raising of the Commonwealth flag on 10 
March 2014. 
 

548  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
29 January 2014, be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

549  EAST & NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE NHS TRUST: UPDATE 
AND FORWARD LOOK                 
 

 

 Nick Carver and Sarah Brierley, East & North Hertfordshire 
NHS Trust, gave a presentation, “Changing Times in the 
NHS”.  They outlined the ongoing change programme and 
highlighted the investment in hospital facilities.  They also 
referred to future improvements and the impact all these 
would have on reducing mortality rates.  Finally, they referred 
to the positive outcome of the unannounced inspection of the 
Care Quality Commission in September 2013. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Nick Carver and Sarah 
Brierley stated that there was some flexibility at Lister Hospital 
to handle additional demand arising from anticipated future 
population growth.  They advised that cardiac services would 
be extended to weekend opening from April 2014 and the 
McMillan refurbishments at the Lister would be completed in 
time for opening in June 2014. 
 

 

550  EXECUTIVE REPORT - 4 FEBRUARY 2014  
 

 

 In respect of Minutes 551 – 555, which were all items relating 
to the Council’s budget for 2014/15, the Executive Member for 
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Finance gave a presentation. 
 
The Executive Member commented on the Council’s efforts in 
reducing the tax burden for residents and referred to the 
impending council tax freeze proposed for 2014/15 and 
2015/16.  The Executive’s proposal to reduce the projected 
increase in 2016/17 and 2017/18 from 2% to 1% would 
require further savings to be identified.  The Executive 
Member referred to the impact of these on the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 
The Executive Member commented on the uncertainties of 
New Homes Bonus funding, the continuing need to maximise 
investment returns and the outcome of the pension fund 
triennial valuation review.  He referred to the freeze on car 
parks charges since 2010 and separate proposals that would 
be considered at the next Executive to restructure charges 
with a view to encouraging more shopping visits.  Finally, the 
Executive Member commented that, despite the financial 
pressures on the Council, service improvements, such as 
recycling, had still being implemented. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 4 February 2014 be received. 
 

(see also Minutes 551 – 556) 
 

551  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
2014/15            
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the 2014/15 Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy and Prudential Indicators for East 
Herts Council be approved; and 
 
(B) the Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) be approved. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
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552  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 (REVISED) TO 2016/17  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that (A) the comments of the joint 
meeting of Scrutiny Committees of 14 January 2014, 
be received; and 
 
(B) the new Capital Programme for the period 
2013/14 (Revised) to 2016/17, be approved. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

 

553  FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the comments made by the joint 
meeting of Scrutiny Committees of 14 January 2014 be 
received; and 
 
(B) the increases in fees and charges as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted, 
be approved. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

 

554  REVENUE ESTIMATES, SERVICES - 2013/14 PROBABLE, 
2014/15 ESTIMATE                 
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of the joint 
meeting of Scrutiny Committees of 14 January 2014 be 
received; and  
 
(B) the probable Revenue Estimates for 2013/14 
and the draft Revenue Estimates for 2014/15, as now 
submitted, be approved. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

 

555  CONSOLIDATED BUDGET REPORT 2014/15 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN        
 

 

 The Chairman advised that impending new legislation would 
require all Councils to take a recorded vote on budget 
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matters.  Although not yet implemented, the Government had 
encouraged Councils to do so for this year’s budget.  
Therefore, a recorded vote was taken on this matter, the 
results being: 
 
FOR: 
 
Councillors D Abbott, D Andrews, W Ashley, P Ballam,  
E Bedford, R Beeching, S Bull, M Carver, Mrs R Cheswright, 
H Crofton, A Dearman, L Haysey, Mrs D Hollebon, A Jackson, 
G Jones, J Jones, G Lawrence, J Mayes, G McAndrew,  
M McMullen, M Newman, P Phillips, M Pope, P Ruffles,  
S Rutland-Barsby, R Sharma, N Symonds, J Taylor,  
J Thornton, M Tindale, A Warman, K Warnell, G Williamson, 
C Woodward, B Wrangles, J Wyllie. 
 
AGAINST: 
 
Councillors J Wing, M Wood. 
 
For: 36 
Against: 2 
Abstentions: 0 
 
The Executive’s recommendations in respect of Minute 511 – 
Consolidated Budget Report 2014/15 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan were declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the probable outturn for 2013/14 
be approved and it be agreed that any variation at 
outturn showing an improved position against the 
underspending now submitted, be put to the cost of the 
priority spend reserve;  
 
(B) the revenue budget for 2014/15 be approved 
and, in support of the 2014/15 budget, a one-off 
payment be made from the reserves of £1.008m to 
fund a one-off payment to the Pension fund to cap the 
increased deficit repayments to £600k pa for future 
years;  
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(C) the medium term financial plan to 2017/18 be 
approved, subject to the amendment of the projected 
council tax increase for 2016/17 and 2017/18 being 
reduced from 2% to 1%; and 
 
(D) there be no increase in Council Tax for 2014/15 
and 2015/16. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

556  HERTFORD THEATRE SEATING REFURBISHMENT  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the tender price for seating 
refurbishment at Hertford Theatre, as contained in the 
report, be approved, and capital provision of up to 
£109,000 be made available for this project. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

 

557  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
30 JANUARY 2014                  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 30 January 
2014, be received. 

 

 

558  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
5 FEBRUARY 2014                  
 

 

 In respect of Minute 522 – Minutes: 30 January 2014, 
Councillor G Jones gave notice of his intention to seek to 
amend the wording at the next Development Management 
Committee meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 5 February 
2014, be received. 
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559  JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: MINUTES - 
11 FEBRUARY 2014        
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the joint meeting of 
Scrutiny Committees held on 11 February 2014, be 
received. 

 

 

560  MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2014/15  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic and Legal Support Services 
submitted a report containing the recommendations of the 
Council’s Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) following its 
review of Members Allowances. 
 
Council approved the recommendations as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED - that (A) Basic Allowance be increased by 
1% to £5,218, including the consolidation of the 
previous communications allowance;  
 
(B) application of the multipliers to arrive at the 
SRAs payable shall be to the Basic Allowance (as 
amended), less the consolidated communications 
allowance of £424 (£420, plus 1%); and 
 
(C) the size of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
be decreased from 7 to 6 members (with the existing 
appointees). 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.14 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
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EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL - 5 MARCH 2014 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 

  
 COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 – FORMAL RESOLUTION 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To set the council tax for 2014/15  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  that: 

 

(A) The Council Tax resolution, as now submitted at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’, be approved; 
 

(B) the local precepts as set out at Essential Reference Paper 
‘C’, be noted; and 
 

(C) the Hertfordshire County Council’s and Hertfordshire Police 
Authority’s precepts be noted. 
 

 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 This Council is the council tax billing and collection authority 

within its area.   
 
1.2 The Council must set the council tax in respect of each part of its 

area no later than 11 March prior to the start of the year in respect 
of which the tax is set.  

 
1.3 The council tax calculation sets the tax in respect of this council 

and the aggregate council tax inclusive of the County Council and 
Police Authority precepts and of each town and parish’s precept.     

 
1.4 The County Council’s Finance Director and Chief Finance Officer 

for the Police and Crime Commissioner has advised that the 
County Council and Police Authority precepts for 2014/15 as they 
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affect  East Hertfordshire District Council taxpayers will total     
£70,259,340.19.  This is made up of £62,059,967.30 for the 
County Council and £8,199,372.89 for the Police Authority.  This 
gives Band D equivalents of £1118.83 and £147.82 respectively. 
Both precepts are frozen (in band D terms) at the level set for the 
current year.  

 
1.5 The total parish precept is £3,491,817.61. 
 
1.6 The County Council, Police Authority and Parish precepts 

contribute to the setting of the Council Tax  
 
2 Report 
 
2.1 The council tax resolution is set out at Essential Reference 

Paper B.   
 
2.2 The calculations set out in the resolution are prescribed in the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended.  The Localism 
Act 2011 made minor amendments to the required calculation. 
The Council has no discretion in undertaking these calculations 
beyond determining any special expenses within the Council’s 
own budget applicable to part of its area. The Council has not 
determined any special expenses.  

 
2.3 The precepts by each parish are set out as attached at Essential 

Reference Paper ‘C’ 
 
3 The Required Calculations 
 
3.1 Section 1: this confirms that this Council’s previously agreed Tax 

base is used in the calculation. 
 
3.2 Section 2: this sets out the Council’s council tax requirement for 

its own purposes (excluding parish precepts) for 2014/15. 
 
3.3 Section 3:  
 

(a) The Council’s gross expenditure +  transfers to reserves  + the 
total of parish precepts  

(b) The Council’s gross income including grants + transfers from 
reserves 

(c) Is (a) – (b)  
(d) Is (c) divided by the tax base. This is this Council’s band D 

council tax rate + the average rate for all parishes  
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(e) Is the total of parish precepts   
(f) Is this Council’s band D council tax rate 
(g) Is a table of Band D  Council  plus Parish rate. 
(h) This is the same as (g) but showing the council tax by each 

valuation band  
    

3.4 Section 4: this is the equivalent amounts to those at 3(h) for the 
County and Police Authority precepts  

 
3.5 Section 5: this is the total council tax for each valuation band for 

each parish  
 
3.6 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
Background papers 
Hertfordshire County Council Precept Demand 2013/14 
Hertfordshire Police Authority Precept Demand 2013/14 
 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Michael Tindale – Executive Member for 

Finance  
   michael.tindale@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Contact Officer: Adele Taylor – Director of Finance and Support 

Services, ext 1401 
  adele.taylor@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Su Tarran – Head of Revenues & Benefits Services 
   su.tarran@eastherts.gov.uk 
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ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

Fit for purpose, services fit for you 
Deliver customer focused services by maintaining and 
developing a well managed and publicly accountable 
organisation.  
 
 

Consultation: None  
 

Legal: The setting of the council tax must be in accordance with 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended. 

Financial: 

As detailed in the report 

Human 
Resource: 

None 
 

Risk 
Management: 

Risks were considered in setting the Council’s budget. 
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ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER  B

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

                       RESOLUTION

RECOMMENDED

1 That it be noted that at its meeting on 11 December  2013 the Council calculated the Council Tax Base 2014/15

     a) for the whole Council area as 55,468.63 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance 

Act 1992, as ammended (the "Act")]; and

     b)        for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as shown below.

    For information only

.     2014/15  Precept  Parish Band D

        Parish/Town Council of:- Tax Base     £    £

Albury 272.55 6,900.00 25.32

Anstey 153.04 3,800.00 24.83

Ardeley 201.77 3,000.00 14.87

Aspenden 121.27 2,000.00 16.49

Aston 417.32 11,450.00 27.44

Bayford 220.07 4,100.00 18.63

Bengeo 277.35 5,067.00 18.27

Benington 375.05 16,750.00 44.66

Bishop's Stortford 14420.99 976,142.00 67.69

Bramfield 108.87 1,670.00 15.34

Braughing 580.7 36,000.00 61.99

Brent Pelham/Meesden 137.35 2,400.00 17.47

Brickendon 292.24 10,000.00 34.22

Buckland 117.6 3,880.00 32.99

Buntingford 2001.91 197,599.52 98.71

Cottered 298.14 7,000.00 23.48

Datchworth 702.45 23,765.00 33.83

Eastwick and Gilston 195.89 4,900.00 25.01

Furneux Pelham 247.14 3,000.00 12.14

Great Amwell 937.04 11,715.00 12.50

Great Munden 140.22 3,000.00 21.39

Hertford 10888.92 1,025,845.00 94.21

Hertford Heath 898.83 28,500.00 31.71

Hertingfordbury 307.07 11,678.00 38.03

High Wych 318.77 7,375.00 23.14

Hormead 315.4 16,500.00 52.31

Hunsdon 464.05 13,902.00 29.96Hunsdon 464.05 13,902.00 29.96

Little Berkhamsted 263.04 7,462.00 28.37

Little Hadham 504.69 12,800.00 25.36

Little Munden 398.52 9,430.00 23.66

Much Hadham 876.8 23,600.00 26.92

Sacombe 86.59 0.00 0.00

Sawbridgeworth 3578.67 223,746.00 62.52

Standon 1707.13 71,000.00 41.59

Stanstead Abbotts 673.12 35,000.00 52.00

Stanstead St Margarets 688.27 7,250.00 10.53

Stapleford 248.45 4,651.09 18.72

Stocking Pelham 77.86 1,650.00 21.19

Tewin 807.26 28,000.00 34.69

Thorley 295.58 2,700.00 9.13

Thundridge 582.07 15,500.00 26.63

Walkern 582.67 25,750.00 44.19

Ware 6957.09 542,513.00 77.98

Wareside 293.19 4,130.00 14.09

Watton at Stone 986.25 28,746.00 29.15

Westmill 153.25 4,451.00 29.04

Widford 224.62 5,500.00 24.49

Wyddial 71.51 0.00 0.00

55,468.63  3,491,817.61

2 Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own purposes for 2013/14 (excluding Parish precepts) is  

             £ 8,738,263

3 That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2014/15 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:-

     a)     £ 93,053,101.00 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in

   Section 31A (2) of the Act taking into account all the precepts issued to it by Parish Councils

     b)     £  80,823,020.00 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in

Section 31A (3) of the Act  

     c)     £  12,230,081.00 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3 (a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above,

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31 A(4) of the Act,as its Council Tax 

requirement for the year. (Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act)

     d)     £ 220.49 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by item T (1(a) above), 

 calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31 B of the Act, as the basic 

amount of its Council Tax for the year. (including Parish precepts)
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     e)     £ 3,491,818.00 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts)  referred to in Section 34(1)  

of the Act, as detailed above.

 

     f)     £ 157.54 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 3(e) above by item T 

(1(a) above),  calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act,

as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to

which no Parish precept relates

     g)  Parts of the Council's Area Band D

District plus Parish

Parish/Town Council of:-         £

Albury 182.86

Anstey 182.37

Ardeley 172.41

Aspenden 174.03

Aston 184.98

Bayford 176.17

Bengeo Rural 175.81

Benington 202.20

Bishop's Stortford 225.23

Bramfield 172.88

Braughing 219.53

Brent Pelham/Meesden 175.01

Brickendon Liberty 191.76

Buckland 190.53

Buntingford 256.25

Cottered 181.02

Datchworth 191.37

Eastwick and Gilston 182.55

Furneux Pelham 169.68

Great Amwell 170.04

Great Munden 178.93

Hertford 251.75

Hertford Heath 189.25

Hertingfordbury 195.57

High Wych 180.68

Hormead 209.85

Hunsdon 187.50

Little Berkhamsted 185.91

Little Hadham 182.90

Little Munden 181.20

Much Hadham 184.46

Sacombe 157.54

Sawbridgeworth 220.06

Standon 199.13

Stanstead Abbotts 209.54

Stanstead St Margarets 168.07

Stapleford 176.26Stapleford 176.26

Stocking Pelham 178.73

Tewin 192.23

Thorley 166.67

Thundridge 184.17

Walkern 201.73

Ware 235.52

Wareside 171.63

Watton at Stone 186.69

Westmill 186.58

Widford 182.03

Wyddial 157.54

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of the special item or items relating to

dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount in 1(b) above, 

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the 

year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate.
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h)  Parts of the Council's Area

COUNCIL TAX VALUATION BANDS 

DISTRICT plus PARISH

      A     B     C     D     E     F     G     H

Parish/Town Councils of:-      £      £      £      £      £      £      £      £

Albury 121.91 142.22 162.54 182.86 223.50 264.13 304.77 365.72

Anstey 121.58 141.84 162.11 182.37 222.90 263.42 303.95 364.74

Ardeley 114.94 134.10 153.25 172.41 210.72 249.04 287.35 344.82

Aspenden 116.02 135.36 154.69 174.03 212.70 251.38 290.05 348.06

Aston 123.32 143.87 164.43 184.98 226.09 267.19 308.30 369.96

Bayford 117.45 137.02 156.60 176.17 215.32 254.47 293.62 352.34

Bengeo 117.21 136.74 156.28 175.81 214.88 253.95 293.02 351.62

Benington 134.80 157.27 179.73 202.20 247.13 292.07 337.00 404.40

Bishops Stortford 150.15 175.18 200.20 225.23 275.28 325.33 375.38 450.46

Bramfield 115.25 134.46 153.67 172.88 211.30 249.72 288.13 345.76

Braughing 146.35 170.75 195.14 219.53 268.31 317.10 365.88 439.06

Brent Pelham/Meesden 116.67 136.12 155.56 175.01 213.90 252.79 291.68 350.02

Brickendon Liberty 127.84 149.15 170.45 191.76 234.37 276.99 319.60 383.52

Buckland 127.02 148.19 169.36 190.53 232.87 275.21 317.55 381.06

Buntingford 170.83 199.31 227.78 256.25 313.19 370.14 427.08 512.50

Cottered 120.68 140.79 160.91 181.02 221.25 261.47 301.70 362.04

Datchworth 127.58 148.84 170.11 191.37 233.90 276.42 318.95 382.74

Eastwick & Gilston 121.70 141.98 162.27 182.55 223.12 263.68 304.25 365.10

Furneux Pelham 113.12 131.97 150.83 169.68 207.39 245.09 282.80 339.36

Great Amwell 113.36 132.25 151.15 170.04 207.83 245.61 283.40 340.08

Great Munden 119.29 139.17 159.05 178.93 218.69 258.45 298.22 357.86

Hertford 167.83 195.81 223.78 251.75 307.69 363.64 419.58 503.50

Hertford Heath 126.17 147.19 168.22 189.25 231.31 273.36 315.42 378.50

Hertingfordbury 130.38 152.11 173.84 195.57 239.03 282.49 325.95 391.14

High Wych 120.45 140.53 160.60 180.68 220.83 260.98 301.13 361.36

Hormead 139.90 163.22 186.53 209.85 256.48 303.12 349.75 419.70

Hunsdon 125.00 145.83 166.67 187.50 229.17 270.83 312.50 375.00

Little Berkhamsted 123.94 144.60 165.25 185.91 227.22 268.54 309.85 371.82

Little Hadham 121.93 142.26 162.58 182.90 223.54 264.19 304.83 365.80

Little Munden 120.80 140.93 161.07 181.20 221.47 261.73 302.00 362.40

Much Hadham 122.97 143.47 163.96 184.46 225.45 266.44 307.43 368.92

Sacombe 105.03 122.53 140.04 157.54 192.55 227.56 262.57 315.08

Sawbridgeworth 146.71 171.16 195.61 220.06 268.96 317.86 366.77 440.12

Standon 132.75 154.88 177.00 199.13 243.38 287.63 331.88 398.26

Stanstead Abbotts 139.69 162.98 186.26 209.54 256.10 302.67 349.23 419.08

Stanstead St Margarets 112.05 130.72 149.40 168.07 205.42 242.77 280.12 336.14

Stapleford 117.51 137.09 156.68 176.26 215.43 254.60 293.77 352.52

Stocking Pelham 119.15 139.01 158.87 178.73 218.45 258.17 297.88 357.46

Tewin 128.15 149.51 170.87 192.23 234.95 277.67 320.38 384.46

Thorley 111.11 129.63 148.15 166.67 203.71 240.75 277.78 333.34

Thundridge 122.78 143.24 163.71 184.17 225.10 266.02 306.95 368.34

Walkern 134.49 156.90 179.32 201.73 246.56 291.39 336.22 403.46

Ware 157.01 183.18 209.35 235.52 287.86 340.20 392.53 471.04Ware 157.01 183.18 209.35 235.52 287.86 340.20 392.53 471.04

Wareside 114.42 133.49 152.56 171.63 209.77 247.91 286.05 343.26

Watton at Stone 124.46 145.20 165.95 186.69 228.18 269.66 311.15 373.38

Westmill 124.39 145.12 165.85 186.58 228.04 269.50 310.97 373.16

Widford 121.35 141.58 161.80 182.03 222.48 262.93 303.38 364.06

Wyddial 105.03 122.53 140.04 157.54 192.55 227.56 262.57 315.08

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(g) above by the number which, in the proportion set

out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which

in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with

Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings

listed in different valuation bands.

4 That it be noted that for the year 2013/14 the Hertfordshire County Council and the Hertfordshire Police Authority

have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local

Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-

Precepting Authority      A      B      C      D      E      F      G      H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Hertfordshire County Council                745.89 870.20 994.52 1,118.83 1,367.46 1,616.09 1,864.72 2,237.66

Hertfordshire Police Authority 98.55 114.97 131.40 147.82 180.67 213.52 246.37 295.64
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5 That the Council, in accordance with sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the table 

below as the amount of Council Tax for 2013-14 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings.

 

COUNCIL TAX VALUATION BANDS

HCC plus POLICE AUTHORITY plus DISTRICT plus PARISH

     A      B      C      D      E      F      G      H

Parish/Town Council of:-      £      £      £      £      £      £      £      £

Albury 966.35 1,127.39 1,288.46 1,449.51 1,771.63 2,093.74 2,415.86 2,899.02

Anstey 966.02 1,127.01 1,288.03 1,449.02 1,771.03 2,093.03 2,415.04 2,898.04

Ardeley 959.38 1,119.27 1,279.17 1,439.06 1,758.85 2,078.65 2,398.44 2,878.12

Aspenden 960.46 1,120.53 1,280.61 1,440.68 1,760.83 2,080.99 2,401.14 2,881.36

Aston 967.76 1,129.04 1,290.35 1,451.63 1,774.22 2,096.80 2,419.39 2,903.26

Bayford 961.89 1,122.19 1,282.52 1,442.82 1,763.45 2,084.08 2,404.71 2,885.64

Bengeo 961.65 1,121.91 1,282.20 1,442.46 1,763.01 2,083.56 2,404.11 2,884.92

Benington 979.24 1,142.44 1,305.65 1,468.85 1,795.26 2,121.68 2,448.09 2,937.70

Bishops Stortford 994.59 1,160.35 1,326.12 1,491.88 1,823.41 2,154.94 2,486.47 2,983.76

Bramfield 959.69 1,119.63 1,279.59 1,439.53 1,759.43 2,079.33 2,399.22 2,879.06

Braughing 990.79 1,155.92 1,321.06 1,486.18 1,816.44 2,146.71 2,476.97 2,972.36

Brent Pelham/Meesden 961.11 1,121.29 1,281.48 1,441.66 1,762.03 2,082.40 2,402.77 2,883.32

Brickendon Liberty 972.28 1,134.32 1,296.37 1,458.41 1,782.50 2,106.60 2,430.69 2,916.82

Buckland 971.46 1,133.36 1,295.28 1,457.18 1,781.00 2,104.82 2,428.64 2,914.36

Buntingford 1,015.27 1,184.48 1,353.70 1,522.90 1,861.32 2,199.75 2,538.17 3,045.80

Cottered 965.12 1,125.96 1,286.83 1,447.67 1,769.38 2,091.08 2,412.79 2,895.34

Datchworth 972.02 1,134.01 1,296.03 1,458.02 1,782.03 2,106.03 2,430.04 2,916.04

Eastwick & Gilston 966.14 1,127.15 1,288.19 1,449.20 1,771.25 2,093.29 2,415.34 2,898.40

Furneux Pelham 957.56 1,117.14 1,276.75 1,436.33 1,755.52 2,074.70 2,393.89 2,872.66

Great Amwell 957.80 1,117.42 1,277.07 1,436.69 1,755.96 2,075.22 2,394.49 2,873.38

Great Munden 963.73 1,124.34 1,284.97 1,445.58 1,766.82 2,088.06 2,409.31 2,891.16

Hertford 1,012.27 1,180.98 1,349.70 1,518.40 1,855.82 2,193.25 2,530.67 3,036.80

Hertford Heath 970.61 1,132.36 1,294.14 1,455.90 1,779.44 2,102.97 2,426.51 2,911.80

Hertingfordbury 974.82 1,137.28 1,299.76 1,462.22 1,787.16 2,112.10 2,437.04 2,924.44

High Wych 964.89 1,125.70 1,286.52 1,447.33 1,768.96 2,090.59 2,412.22 2,894.66

Hormead 984.34 1,148.39 1,312.45 1,476.50 1,804.61 2,132.73 2,460.84 2,953.00

Hunsdon 969.44 1,131.00 1,292.59 1,454.15 1,777.30 2,100.44 2,423.59 2,908.30

Little Berkhamsted 968.38 1,129.77 1,291.17 1,452.56 1,775.35 2,098.15 2,420.94 2,905.12

Little Hadham 966.37 1,127.43 1,288.50 1,449.55 1,771.67 2,093.80 2,415.92 2,899.10

Little Munden 965.24 1,126.10 1,286.99 1,447.85 1,769.60 2,091.34 2,413.09 2,895.70

Much Hadham 967.41 1,128.64 1,289.88 1,451.11 1,773.58 2,096.05 2,418.52 2,902.22

Sacombe 949.47 1,107.70 1,265.96 1,424.19 1,740.68 2,057.17 2,373.66 2,848.38

Sawbridgeworth 991.15 1,156.33 1,321.53 1,486.71 1,817.09 2,147.47 2,477.86 2,973.42

Standon 977.19 1,140.05 1,302.92 1,465.78 1,791.51 2,117.24 2,442.97 2,931.56

Stanstead Abbotts 984.13 1,148.15 1,312.18 1,476.19 1,804.23 2,132.28 2,460.32 2,952.38

Stanstead St Margarets 956.49 1,115.89 1,275.32 1,434.72 1,753.55 2,072.38 2,391.21 2,869.44

Stapleford 961.95 1,122.26 1,282.60 1,442.91 1,763.56 2,084.21 2,404.86 2,885.82

Stocking Pelham 963.59 1,124.18 1,284.79 1,445.38 1,766.58 2,087.78 2,408.97 2,890.76Stocking Pelham 963.59 1,124.18 1,284.79 1,445.38 1,766.58 2,087.78 2,408.97 2,890.76

Tewin 972.59 1,134.68 1,296.79 1,458.88 1,783.08 2,107.28 2,431.47 2,917.76

Thorley 955.55 1,114.80 1,274.07 1,433.32 1,751.84 2,070.36 2,388.87 2,866.64

Thundridge 967.22 1,128.41 1,289.63 1,450.82 1,773.23 2,095.63 2,418.04 2,901.64

Walkern 978.93 1,142.07 1,305.24 1,468.38 1,794.69 2,121.00 2,447.31 2,936.76

Ware 1,001.45 1,168.35 1,335.27 1,502.17 1,835.99 2,169.81 2,503.62 3,004.34

Wareside 958.86 1,118.66 1,278.48 1,438.28 1,757.90 2,077.52 2,397.14 2,876.56

Watton at Stone 968.90 1,130.37 1,291.87 1,453.34 1,776.31 2,099.27 2,422.24 2,906.68

Westmill 968.83 1,130.29 1,291.77 1,453.23 1,776.17 2,099.11 2,422.06 2,906.46

Widford 965.79 1,126.75 1,287.72 1,448.68 1,770.61 2,092.54 2,414.47 2,897.36

Wyddial 949.47 1,107.70 1,265.96 1,424.19 1,740.68 2,057.17 2,373.66 2,848.38
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ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER 'C'

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL PRECEPT PRECEPT INCREASE/ GRANT

2013/14 2014/15 DECREASE

Albury 6674.54 6900 225.46 112.73

Anstey 3800 3800 0 108.19

Ardeley 3000 3000 0 90.1

Aspenden 1900 2000 100 48.67

Aston 11450 11450 0 241.17

Bayford 4100 4100 0 43.67

Bengeo 4846 5067 221 183.18

Benington 15382 16750 1368 559.01

Bishop's Stortford 974199 976142 1943 32781.52

Bramfield 1687 1670 -17 94.82

Braughing 32000 36000 4000 1241.68

Brent Pelham/Meesden 2400 2400 0 77.92

Brickendon LibertyCHQ 10000 10000 0 194.51

Buckland 3880 3880 0 149.56

Buntingford 197245.52 197599.52 354 7628.48

Cottered 6000 7000 1000 243.8

Datchworth 22346 23765 1419 705.47

Eastwick & Gilston 4900 4900 0 39.32

Furneux Pelham 5000 3000 -2000 95.98

Great Amwell 11600 11715 115 529.62

Great MundenCHQ 2000 3000 1000 110.53

Hertford 1017498 1025845 8347 41998.54

Hertford Heath 28500 28500 0 1260.49

Hertingfordbury 11256 11678 422 221.8

High Wych 8000 7375 -625 312.49

Hormead 16500 16500 0 439.68

Hunsdon 14040 13902 -138 656.82

Little Berkhamstead 7025 7462 437 237.68

Little Hadham 12800 12800 0 354.28

Little Munden 9430 9430 0 342.43

Much HadhamCHQ 23600 23600 0 792.3

Sacombe 0 0 0 0

Sawbridgeworth 187500 223746 36246 6227.91

Standon 60000 71000 11000 2183.28

Stanstead Abbotts 33530.84 35000 1469.16 1734.58

Stanstead St Margarets 7690.97 7250 -440.97 154.52

Stapleford 4505.96 4651.09 145.13 145.13

Stocking Pelham 1600 1650 50 35.86

Tewin 27000 28000 1000 477.63

Thorley 2700 2700 0 30.46

ThundridgeCHQ 15500 15500 0 632.4

Walkern 25750 25750 0 1147.11

Ware 531847 542513 10666 21023.46

Wareside 4050 4130 80 147.24

Watton-at-Stone 27576.03 28746 1169.97 1244.49

Westmill 4250 4451 201 143.54

Widford 4500 5500 1000 109.98

Wyddial 0 0 0 0

3411059.86 3491817.61 80757.75 127334.03
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